

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI
WRIT PETITION NO: 10350 OF 2026**



Between:

1. V Thippa Naik, S/o Lale Naik, Aged about 69 years, Resident of Door No. 7-59, Pedapalli Thanda, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District.
2. V. Bhaskar Naik, S/o V. Thippa Naik, Aged about 41 years, Resident of Door No.7-59, Pedapalli Thanda, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi-522239.
2. The District Collector, Puttaparthi, Sri Satya Sai District-515134.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Puttaparthi, Sri Satya Sai District-515134.
4. The Tahsildar, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District-515134.
5. Srinivasa Nayak, District Level Vigilance and Monitoring Committee (DVMC) Member, Pedapalli Village, Puttaparthi Mandal Sri Satya Sai District-515134.
6. Pedapalli Gram Panchayat, Represented by its Secretary, Pedapalli Village, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District-515134.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 4th Respondent-Tahsildar in issuing Rc.No.183/2025 dated 28.03.2026 and seizing the petitioner's property situated in Sy.No.157-1 ad measuring an extent of 145.33 Sq. Yards bounded on the North: Land of Soundarya Bai on the South: Penukonda to Peddapalli Road, East: Praveen Kumar Naik, and on the West: CC Road, situated in Pedapalli Village, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District, solely basing on the proceedings of the 3rd Respondent-Revenue Divisional Officer in Rc.No.41/2025 dated 24.03.2026, as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and wholly without jurisdiction, being in gross violation of Articles 21, 300-A, 46, 244 and 338-A of the Constitution of India and against the Principles of Natural Justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Direct the Respondents No. 3 and 4 to restore the possession and enjoyment of Property in Sy.No.157-1 ad measuring an extent of 145.33 Sq. Yards bounded on the North: Land of Soundarya Bai on the South: Penukonda to Peddapalli Road, East: Praveen Kumar Naik, and on the West: CC Road, situated in Pedapalli Village, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District to the Petitioner's by suspending the seizure in Rc.No.183/2025 dated 28.03.2026, Pending disposal of WP No.10350 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:20.04.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri O Udaya Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.

1 to 4, and of Sri M Sudhir, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.6, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At the request of learned counsel for the respondent No.4 for filing counter post on 01.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P.S.V.R.SEKHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri O Udaya Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
 2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
 3. One CC to Sri M Sudhir, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
 4. One spare copy
-

HIGH COURT

BSB, J

DATED: 18.06.2026

POST ON 01.07.2026

ORDER

WP.NO.10350 OF 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

